(1) 15 W

[   D.P.   1   D.   1				·
Form PTO-1594	101958724	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER		
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	JPEINALLIN	1/	U.S. Patent and T	rademark Office
Tab settings □□□□ ▼	•	<b>V</b>	· •	•
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	d Trademarks: Please rec	ord the attached orig	ninal documents or conv	thereof
	<u> </u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Nam	le and address of MC/GATX Part	receiving party(ies) tnership No. I tures, Inc.	c/o
Notara, Inc.	Nan بني ا	ne: GATX Vent	ures, inc.	<del></del>
<b>Z</b> .	Inter	rnal ress: ATTN:	Legal	
Individual(s)		1635		
	Partnership Stree	et Address: <u>3687</u>	Mt. Diablo Bl	vd., #200
Corporation-State		Lafayette	State: CA Z	<sub>Zip:</sub> 94549
				,
Other			hip	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Association		
	Tes (MINO)	General Partnership		
3. Nature of conveyance:		Limited Partnership		
Assignment	jer 🔼 (	Corporation-State	Delaware	
Security Agreement				
X Other Release of Security In	terest If assis	gnee is not domiciled in	the United States, a domes	stic
Security Agreement filed on Execution Date:	7/13/01 repres	nations must be a sepa	attached: 🖵 Yes 🖵 No irate document fr <u>om</u> assignr	ment)
Agreement dated 6/13/01	Additio	mal name(s) & address	(es) attached? 📮 Yes	No No
<ol><li>Application number(s) or registration number(s</li></ol>	;):		71	2 =2 18/2
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Tr	rademark Registra	ition No.(s)	980 CSC,
Please see attached prior filin	Ple	ase see atta	ached prior fil	ling.
riease see attached prior rilling	6.	_	<b>1</b>	U
Additiona	al Hamber(5) attached	Yes L No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspor		I number of applications involved:	ations and	2
concerning document should be mailed MCCGATX Partnership No. I	c/o	trations involved.		
Name: GATX Ventures, Inc.			. Xr	00
nternal Address: ATTN: Legal	7. Total	l fee (37 CFR 3.41	) <u>\$</u> 80	<u></u>
nternal Address:		Enclosed		
			charged to deposit ac	count
		Authorized to be		
Street Address: 3687 Mt. Diablo Blvd	8. Depo	osit account numb	er:	
Suite 200				
	04540	h dunlicate convent t	his page if paying by de	posit account)
I IIV DOLG JOUR			nio pega 17, o	
	DO NOT USE THIS SE			
9. Statement and signature.	ing information is	true and correct a	nd any attached copy	is a true
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the R	oregoing information is	egeneration of		2
- Chic organal document	Marie Chell		January	15, 2002
Associate Coursel GAXFrance	Transe Creco	<u> </u>	U	ate 🛎
Name of Person Signing C MACGAT	Prumership No :	T achments, and document:	8	
orporation, general parties of manches	of pages including cover sheet, att	cover sheet informati	on to:	5
2002 LMUELLER 00000046 76252086 Mail documents to	oner of Patent & Trademark Washington, D.C. 202	s, Box Assignments 31		#8
40.00 BP	wasnington, b.o. 202			20 I

### SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **TRADEMARKS**

Trademark

**Registration Number** 

**Registration Date** 

# SCHEDULE 1-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Application
Notara w/logo
Simplifying the Work of Marketing

**Application Number** 76/252086 76/240259

**Application Date** 5/04/2001 4/13/2001

C:\Documents and Settings\jssturrock\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLKD\grant sec int trademark (6-11-01).doc (2187)

JUL 1 3 2001 SEE	07-28		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC	
(Rev. BAD)			U.S. Patent and Trademark Of	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings	//////////////////////////////////////	763463	· · ·	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat	107	Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):		1	s of receiving party(ies)	
	<b>-</b> )		entures, Inc.	
Notara, Inc. 7-137	- /	Internal		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ A	ssociation	Address: ATTN	: Legal	
General Partnership Limited Partner		Street Address: 36	687 Mt. Diablo Blvd., #20	
Corporation-State Delaware	•	City: Lafayette	eState:_CAZip:9454	
Other		Individual(s) citiz	zenship	
A Later Control of the Control of th	The following the control of the con	Association		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atta	acned? 🕌 Yes⊁🌇 No	General Partner	ship	
3. Nature of conveyance:		Limited Partners	hip	
-	Merger	Corporation-Stat	<sub>le</sub> Delaware	
Security Agreement	Change of Name			
Other		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: 🖵 Yes 🖵 No		
Execution Date: June 13, 2001			separate document from assignment) ress( es) attached? 🌉 Yes 🎑 No	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/252086 76/240259	additional number(s) at	B. Trademark Regi	No	
5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed:	rrespondence	Total number of apprentices involve  registrations involve		
Name: GATX Ventures, Inc.				
Internal Address: ATTN: Legal		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	3.41)\$\$Z	
		Enclosed		
		Authorized to	be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 3687 Mt. Diablo	Blvd.,	8. Deposit account nu	mber:	
Suite 200				
City: Lafayette State: CA	Zip: 94549		of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	<del>**</del>	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, copy of the original document.  Saureen C. Dellinger, In-Hou	se ,	mation is true and owner	July 11, 2001	
T CANYOUT TO THE T	uc. / Numur	signature w	· Late	
Counsel for GATX Ventures, I	Ś		<b>見ご) 1</b>	
Counsel for GATX Ventures, I  Name of Person Signing	number of pages including co	yer sheet, attachments, and scume or required cover sheet floor	ent:	

REEL: 2429 FRAME: 0277

2. Additional name(s) & address(es) of receiving party(ies) attached:

Silicon Valley Bank 3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **TRADEMARKS**

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of June 13, 2001, is executed by NOTARA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), in favor of MMC/GATX PARTNERSHIP NO. I and SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Secured Parties").

- A. Pursuant to a Venture Loan and Security Agreement and an Equipment Loan and Security Agreement, both dated as of July 21, 2000 (as amended and collectively, the "Agreement") among Debtor and the Secured Parties, the Secured Parties have agreed to extend certain credit facilities to Debtor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;
- B. Debtor owns the registered trademarks, service marks (and applications and registrations therefor), of the United States, more particularly described on <u>Schedules 1-A and 1-B</u> annexed hereto as part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
- C. Pursuant to the Agreement, Debtor has granted to Secured Parties a security interest in all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the Trademarks, together with associated goodwill, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Trademarks (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby further grant to Secured Parties a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Secured Parties' addresses are: MMC/GATX Partnership No. I

c/o GATX Ventures, Inc.

3687 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 200

Lafayette, CA 94549

**AND** 

SILICON VALLEY BANK 3003 Tasman Drive

Santa Clara, CA 95054

C:\Documents and Settings\jssturrock\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLKD\grant sec int trademark (6-11-01).doc (2187)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

NOTARA, INC.

By:

Name:
Title:

-2-

C:\Documents and Settings\jssturrock\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLKD\grant sec int trademark (6-11-01).doc (2187)

**RECORDED: 01/18/2002**